

No. 22-4082

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

IAN C. AND A.C.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

UNITEDHEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendants/Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Utah, Central Division, Case No. 2:19-cv-00474
The Honorable Howard C. Nielson, Jr.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Brian S. King, Utah Bar No. 4610
Tera J. Peterson, Utah Bar No. 12204
BRIAN S. KING P.C.
420 East South Temple, Suite 420
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
Telephone: 801-532-1739
Facsimile: 801-532-1936
brian@briansking.com
tera@briansking.com

*Counsel for Appellants Ian C. and
A.C.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALSvi

GLOSSARY.....vi

INTRODUCTION.....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT13

ARGUMENT15

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THAT THE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE STANDARD NO LONGER APPLIES.....15

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY DETERMINED THAT UNITED DID NOT ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY DENY PLAINTIFFS’ BENEFITS24

 A. The District Court Erroneously Ruled that United Adequately Considered A.C.’S Substance Abuse Disorders.....25

CONCLUSION31

STATEMENT REGARDING THE NEED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)33

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE55

ATTACHMENT A:
ORDER AND MEMORANDUM DECISION ENTERED ON AUGUST 11, 2022
(ECF 64)

ATTACHMENT B:
FINAL JUDGMENT ENTERED ON AUGUST 11, 2022 (ECF 65)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abnathya v. Hoffman LaRoche, Inc.</i> , 2 F.3d 40 (3rd Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Adamson v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 455 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Caldwell v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 287 F. 3d. 1276 (10th Cir. 2002).....	25, 29, 30
<i>Finley v. Hewlett-Packard Co. Emp. Benefits Org. Income Prot. Plan</i> , 379 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2004).....	20, 24, 25, 30
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	16
<i>Gaither v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2004).....	25, 29, 30
<i>Gilbertson v. Allied Signal, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 625, 634-635 (10th Cir. 2003).....	18-21
<i>Glista v. UNUM Life Ins. Co, of Am.</i> , 378 F.3d 113 (1 st Cir. 2004).....	26-27
<i>Halo v. Yale Health Plan</i> , 819 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2016).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Holmes v. Colorado Coal. For Homeless Longterm Disability Plan</i> , 762 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2014).....	11, 15, 23
<i>Jaremko v. ERISA Admin. Comm.</i> , 525 F. App'x 692 (10th Cir. 2013).....	11, 15, 23
<i>Johnston v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34622 (S.D. Fla. 2018).....	22
<i>Kellogg v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 549 F.3d 818, 826 (10th Cir. 2008).....	11, 20, 22
<i>Kimber v. Thiokol Corp.</i> , 196 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>LaAsmar v. Phelps Dodge Corp. Life, Accidental Death & Dismemberment & Dependent Life Ins. Plan</i> , 605 F.3d 789 (10th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Martinez v. Plumbers & Pipefitters Nat'l Pension Plan</i> , 795 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2015).....	11

<i>McMillan v. AT&T Umbrella Ben. Plan No. 1</i> , 746 Fed. App'x. 697 (10th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Otero v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 226 F.Supp.3d 1242 (N.D. Ala. 2107).....	22
<i>Rasenack v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 585 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2009).....	16, 20, 22
<i>Reeves v. UNUM Life Ins. Co.</i> , 376 F. Supp 2d 1285 (W.D. Okla. 2005).....	20
<i>Spradley v. Owens-Illinois Hourly Employees Welfare Benefit Plan</i> , 686 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Weber v. GE Group Life Assurance Co.</i> , 541 F.3d 1002 (10th Cir. 2008).....	16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001-1461.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1133.....	17

Other Authorities

10th Cir. R. App. P. 28.1.....	4
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1.....	17, 18, 21
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2719.....	19, 22, 23
ERISA Rules and Regulations for Administration and Enforcement; Claims Procedure, 65 Fed. Reg. 70246, 70255 (Nov. 21, 2000).....	18-19
